
  
 

Scan the code above or visit www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings 
for a full copy of the agenda. 

 

 

 

NWLDC PO Box 11051, Coalville, LE67 0FW | 01530 454545 | www.nwleics.gov.uk 

 
Meeting PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
Time/Day/Date 6.00 pm on Tuesday, 3 June 2025 
 
Location Forest Room, Stenson House, London Road, Coalville, LE67 3FN 
 
Officer to contact Democratic Services (01530 454512) 
 
 
 

 
AGENDA 

Item  Pages 

 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2.  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 

 Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring interests 
you should make clear the nature of that interest and whether it is a 
disclosable pecuniary interest, registerable interest or other interest. 
 

 

3.  MINUTES  
 

 

 To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 7 May 2025. 
 

3 - 6 

4.  PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND OTHER MATTERS  
 

 

 Report of the Head of Planning and Infrastructure. 
 

7 - 10 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings


Index of Applications to be Considered 
 

Item Application Number and Details  Recommendation Page 

 

 

A1  25/00422/FUL: Change of use from C3 dwelling to C2 residential 
children's care home 
 
27 Robin Road, Coalville, LE67 4LB 
 

Permit 
 

11 - 26 

A2  25/00026/FUL: Change of use from dwellinghouse (C3) to children's 
home (C2) for up to three children 
 
6 Swan Way, Coalville, LE67 4BU 
 

Permit 
 

27 - 44 

A3  24/01541/FUL: Conversion of agricultural building to dwelling 
 
Land adjoining 1 Main Street, Osgathorpe, Leicestershire, LE12 9TA 
 

Permit 
 

45 - 70 

 
  
 



89 
 

Chair’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the PLANNING Committee held in the Forest Room, Stenson House, 
London Road, Coalville, LE67 3FN on WEDNESDAY, 7 May 2025  
 
Present:  Councillor R Boam (Chair) 
 
Councillors R L Morris, D Bigby, M Burke, R Canny, D Everitt, J Legrys, P Moult, J G Simmons, 
N Smith and D Cooper (Substitute for Councillor C A Sewell)  
 
In Attendance: Councillors J Geary  
 
Officers:  Mr C Elston, Mrs C Hammond, Mr D Gill, Ms J Davies, Mr A Mellor, Mr I Nelson and 
Ms S Hullott 
 

53. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor C Sewell. 
 

54. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
In accordance with the Code of Conduct, Members declared the following interests: 

 
Councillor N Smith declared a registerable interest in item A1, 21/00494/OUTM as he was 
speaking in objection to the application as a Ward Member and he would leave the 
meeting during the consideration and voting on the application. 

 
Members declared that they had been lobbied without influence in respect of the following 
applications but had come to the meeting with an open mind. 
 
Item A1, application 21/00494/OUTM: Councillors J Legrys, J Simmons, R Morris and D 
Everitt. 
 
Item A2, application 25/00106/FUL: Councillors J Legrys, J Simmons, R Morris and D 
Everitt. 
 

55. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 8 April 2025. 

 
It was moved by Councillor J Legrys, seconded by Councillor J Simmons and  

 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 8 April 2025 be approved and signed by the Chair as 
a correct record. 
 

56. PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND OTHER MATTERS 
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Head of Planning and Infrastructure, as 
amended by the update sheet circulated at the meeting. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

3

Agenda Item 3.



90 
 

Chair’s initials 

57.  A1 
21/00494/OUTM: OUTLINE APPLICATION FOR THE ERECTION OF UP TO 105 
DWELLINGS WITH PUBLIC OPEN SPACE, LANDSCAPING AND SUSTAINABLE 
DRAINAGE SYSTEMS (SUDS) (ALL MATTERS RESERVED EXCEPT FOR PART 
ACCESS) 
 
Land Off Wash Lane, Ravenstone, Leicestershire  
 
Officer’s Recommendation: Permit subject to conditions and S106 Agreement 
 
Having declared an interest in the item, Councillor N Smith removed himself from the 
meeting to join the public gallery prior to being invited to speak as Ward Member. 
 
The Principal Planning Officer presented the report. 
 
Ms H Ball, agent, addressed the Committee. Members were reminded that there were no 
objections from the statutory consultees and that the site formed part of the draft 
allocation of the emerging Local Plan. It was noted that the site would boost the current 
land supply, whilst providing affordable homes in a sustainable location and contributing to 
improving local services and facilities. 
 
Councillor N Smith, Ward Member, addressed the Committee. Members were advised 
that, though he had no objection in principle to the development he felt that consideration 
needed to be given to the implication of the road layout, as the junction at the top end of 
the development (A447/Coalville Lane/Church Lane) was dangerous. He urged the 
Committee to defer the application to consider traffic measures at the junction. 
 
After addressing the Committee, Councillor N Smith left the meeting during consideration 
and voting on the application. 
 
In determining the application some members expressed concerns around poor highway 
design and the length of time that the development would take to come through. Concerns 
were also expressed that approving an application, that was currently outside the Limits to 
Development, that had yet to go through the Regulation 19 consultation for the draft Local 
Plan, would be premature and set a precedent. Members sought assurances the S106 
would incorporate a trigger measure to provide the affordable housing.  
 
Officers advised that any S106 highway contributions would be earmarked for the A511 
improvements, as LCC Highways had advised that no work was required to the junctions 
close to the site and the Legal Advisor provided members with assurance that the S106 
would include a form of wording, that would be negotiated at the appropriate time, in 
relation to a trigger measure to bring forward the affordable housing provision in a timely 
manner.  
 
The officer’s recommendation was moved by Councillor R Morris and seconded by 
Councillor R Canny. 
 
The Chair put the motion to the vote.  A recorded vote being required, the voting was as 
detailed below. 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The application be permitted subject to conditions and Section 106 Agreement in 
accordance with the recommendations of the Head of Planning and Infrastructure. 
 
At the conclusion of the item, Councillor N Smith returned to the meeting. 
 

4



91 
 

Chair’s initials 

Motion to permit application in accordance with officer recommendation (Motion) 

Councillor Russell Boam For 

Councillor Ray Morris For 

Councillor Dave Bigby Against 

Councillor Morgan Burke For 

Councillor Rachel Canny For 

Councillor David Everitt Against 

Councillor John Legrys For 

Councillor Peter Moult Against 

Councillor Jenny Simmons For 

Councillor Nigel Smith Conflict Of Interests 

Councillor Doug Cooper Against 

Carried 

 
 

58.  A2 
25/00106/FUL: APPLICATION FOR CHANGE OF USE FROM 3-BEDROOM DOMESTIC 
DWELLING (C3) TO 4-BEDROOM HOUSE IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION (C4) WITH A 
MAXIMUM OF 4 OCCUPANTS. 
 
49 Bridge Fields, Kegworth, Derby, DE74 2FW  
 
Officer’s Recommendation: Permit subject to conditions 
 
The Senior Planning Officer presented the report. 
 
In determining the application Members expressed concerns over the increasing number 
of House in Multiple Occupation (HMOs) in the village, as the nature of the occupants did 
not contribute to the health of the community. It was acknowledged a policy was being 
developed and consulted on for Kegworth in relation to HMOs as part of the review of the 
Local Plan. Concerns were also raised that a HMO is quite a substantial change from a 
dwelling, in particular as the level of car usage would be different. 
 
Officers confirmed the nature of the Article 4 that Kegworth was subject to, which meant 
the change of use to a small HMO now required planning permission, whereas before the 
application would have gone through as permitted development. 
 
The officer’s recommendation was moved by Councillor R Boam and seconded by 
Councillor R Morris. 
 
The Chair put the motion to the vote.  A recorded vote being required, the voting was as 
detailed below. 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The application be permitted subject to conditions in accordance with the 
recommendations of the Head of Planning and Infrastructure. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

5



92 
 

Chair’s initials 

Motion to permit application in accordance with the officer recommendation 
(Motion) 

Councillor Russell Boam For 

Councillor Ray Morris For 

Councillor Dave Bigby Against 

Councillor Morgan Burke For 

Councillor Rachel Canny Abstain 

Councillor David Everitt Against 

Councillor John Legrys Against 

Councillor Peter Moult Abstain 

Councillor Jenny Simmons For 

Councillor Nigel Smith For 

Councillor Doug Cooper For 

Carried 

 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.00 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 6.50 pm 
 

 

6



Report of the Head of Planning and Infrastructure 
to Planning Committee 

3 June 2025 

PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT REPORT 

7

Agenda Item 4.



PLANNING COMMITTEE FRONT SHEET 

1. Background Papers

For the purposes of Section 100(d) of the Local Government (Access to information Act) 1985 
all consultation replies listed in this report along with the application documents and any 
accompanying letters or reports submitted by the applicant, constitute Background Papers 
which are available for inspection, unless such documents contain Exempt Information as 
defined in the act. 

2. Late Information: Updates

Any information relevant to the determination of any application presented for determination 
in this Report, which is not available at the time of printing, will be reported in summarised 
form on the 'UPDATE SHEET' which will be distributed at the meeting.  Any documents 
distributed at the meeting will be made available for inspection.  Where there are any changes 
to draft conditions or a s106 TCPA 1990 obligation proposed i
[...]
nager present at the meeting. That advice may be sought during the course of the meeting 
or where the Officers require time to consult, the Chairman may adjourn the meeting for a 
short period. 
 
Only one amendment may be moved and discussed at any one time. No further amendment 
may be moved until the amendment under discussion has been disposed of. The amendment 
must be put to the vote. 
 
If an amendment is not carried, other amendments to the original motion may be moved. 
 
If an amendment is carried, the motion as amended takes the place of the original motion. 
This becomes the substantive motion to which any further amendments are moved. 
 
After an amendment has been carried, the Chairman will read out the amended motion before 
accepting any further amendment, or if there are none, put it to the vote. 
 
 
 
8 Delegation of wording of Conditions 
 
A list of the proposed planning conditions are included in the report. The final 
wording of the conditions, or any new or amended conditions, is delegated 
to the Head of Planning and Infrastructure. 

9



 

 
9. Decisions on Items of the Head of Planning and Infrastructure  
 
The Chairman will call each item in the report.  No vote will be taken at that stage unless a 
proposition is put to alter or amend the printed recommendation.  Where a proposition is put 
and a vote taken the item will be decided in accordance with that vote.  In the case of a tie 
where no casting vote is exercised the item will be regarded as undetermined. 
 

10



Change of use from C3 dwelling to C2 residential children's 
care home 
 
27 Robin Road, Coalville, LE67 4LB 
 
Grid Reference (E) 443926 
Grid Reference (N) 313731 
 
Applicant: 
Mr James McCabe 
 
Case Officer: 
Sara Hullott 
 
Recommendation: 
PERMIT 
 

Report Item No 
A1   

 
Application Reference:  

25/00422/FUL 
  

Date Registered:  
14 March 2025 

Consultation Expiry: 
14 April 2025 

Determination Date: 
9 May 2025 

Extension of Time: 
None Agreed 

 
 
Site Location - Plan for indicative purposes only  
 
 

 
 

Reproduced from Ordnance Survey material with the permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office 

copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.  Licence LA 100019329) 

 
 
 
 

11

Agenda Item A1



 
Reasons the case is called to the Planning Committee 
 
The application is brought to the Planning Committee at the request of Councillor Burke on the basis 
that the proposal would result in highway safety concerns, is in close proximity to other properties 
and that the development would impact on neighbouring properties. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION – PERMIT, subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Standard time limit (3 years). 
2. Approved plans. 
3. Restriction to the proposed use only. 
4. Maximum of 1 child living on site at any given time. 
5. Limit maximum number of three carers and two management staff being on site at any one time 

(except for handover periods) 
6. Retention of existing parking spaces. 
 
 
 

12



MAIN REPORT 
 
1. Proposals and Background  
 
The mandatory requirement for 10% Biodiversity Net Gain (BNG) for small sites as required 

by the Environment Act came into force on 2 April 2024. This application is exempt due to 

the development being de minims in scale and there being no loss of existing habitat and 

thus the delivery of the 10% is not mandatory for this application.  

The application seeks full planning permission for the change of use of an existing dwelling house 
at 27 Robin Road, Coalville (C3 use) to residential children's care home (C2 use) for one child . 
No physical alterations are proposed to the building, only the change in land use classification.  
 
 
Site Location Plan 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

13



Aerial Image of Site Location 

 
 
Site Photos 
 

  

14



    
   
The application site consists of a two-storey detached dwelling.
[...]
or the most vulnerable children in 
society in the right places with access to schools and community support.  
 
The statement went on to say that "Local planning authorities should give due weight to and be 
supportive of applications, where appropriate, for all types of accommodation for looked after 
children in their area that reflect local needs and all parties in the development process should 
work together closely to facilitate the timely delivery of such vital accommodation for children 
across the country.”    
 
In planning terms, the nature of the proposal is such that the property would remain in residential 
use within a residential area. There are no planning policies which restrict, in principle, such care 
homes from being provided within existing residential areas, subject to all material planning 
considerations. Nor is there any planning mechanism to locate care facilities away from existing 
residents who might be opposed to them or to control the number of care homes in one area. 
Each planning application is required to be considered on its own merits. 
 
The proposal seeks to change the existing use of the residential dwelling to a children's care 
home for no more than 1 child at 27 Robin Road. No external changes are proposed. 
 
In this case, the site is located within the limits to development therefore, the principle of 
development is considered acceptable, subject to compliance with all other relevant policies in 
the Local Plan, and the NPPF. 
 
 
Design, Character and Impact upon Street Scene 
Policy D1 of the North West Leicestershire Local Plan (2021) requires that all developments are 
based on a thorough opportunities and constraints assessment and informed by a comprehensive 
site and contextual appraisal. In addition, new residential developments must also perform 
positively against the Council's adopted Good Design Supplementary Planning Document (SPD). 
 
No external alterations or extensions to the building would be requir
[...]
with the overall spatial strategy for the district. 
 
In addition to the above, no external alterations are proposed as a result of the development. 
Reasons for refusal could not be justified in respect of impacts on highway safety and residential 
amenities nor in respect of fear of anti-social behaviour or crime.  There are no other relevant 
material planning considerations that indicate planning permission should not be granted.  
 
In view of the above, it is considered that the proposed development complies with the relevant 
policies of the North West Leicestershire Local Plan and the NPPF (2024). 
 
Subject to the imposition of conditions the proposed development represents sustainable 
development, and approval is therefore recommended. 
 
 

25



This page is intentionally left blank



Change of use from dwellinghouse (C3) to children’s home 
(C2) for up to three children 
 
6 Swan Way Coalville LE67 4BU 
 
Grid Reference (E) 443922 
Grid Reference (N) 313600 
 
Applicant: 
Mr Andrew Matthews 
 
Case Officer: 
Sara Hullott 
 
Recommendation: 
PERMIT 

Report Item No 
A2  

 
Application Reference:  

25/00026/FUL 
  

Date Registered:  
28 February 2025 

Consultation Expiry: 
10 April 2025 

Determination Date: 
25 April 2025 

Extension of Time: 
None Agreed 

 
 
Site Location - Plan for indicative purposes only  
 
 

 

 

 
 
 
 

Reproduced from Ordnance Survey material with the permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office 

copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.  Licence LA 100019329) 

27

Agenda Item A2



Reasons the case is called to the Planning Committee 
 
The application is brought to the Planning Committee at the request of Councillor Burke on the basis 
that the proposal would result in highway safety concerns, is in close proximity to other properties 
and that the development would impact on neighbouring proper
[...]
development process should 
work together closely to facilitate the timely delivery of such vital accommodation for children 
across the country.”    
 
In planning terms, the nature of the proposal is such that the property would remain residential in 
nature and be within a residential area. There are no planning policies which restrict, in principle, 
such care homes from being provided within existing residential areas, subject to all material 
planning considerations. Nor is there any planning mechanism to locate care facilities away from 
existing residents who might be opposed to them or to control the number of care homes in one 
area. Each planning application is required to be considered on its own merits. 
 
The proposal seeks to change the existing use of the residential dwelling to a children's care 
home for no more than 3 children at 6 Swan Way. No external changes are proposed. 
 
In this case, the site is located within the limits to development therefore, the principle of 
development is considered acceptable, subject to compliance with all other relevant policies in 
the Local Plan, and the NPPF. 
 
 
Design, Character and Impact upon Street Scene 
Policy D1 of the North West Leicestershire Local Plan (2021) requires that all developments are 
based on a thorough opportunities and constraints assessment and informed by a comprehensive 
site and contextual appraisal. In addition, new residential developments must also perform 
positively against the Council's adopted Good Design Supplementary Planning Document (SPD). 
 
No external alterations or extensions to the building would be required to accommodate the 
proposed change of use and as such there would no further impacts on design beyond the 
appearance of the existing building.  
 
It is considered that the proposal would accord with Policies D1 and En3 of the adopted Local 
Plan, the Council's Good Design SPD and advice contained in the NPPF. 
 
 
Residential Amenities 
Neighbours have object
[...]
sed 
development is considered to align with the overall spatial strategy for the district. 
 
In addition to the above, no external alterations are proposed as a result of the development. 
Reasons for refusal could not be justified in respect of impacts on highway safety and residential 
amenities nor in respect of fear of anti-social behaviour or crime.  There are no other relevant 
material planning considerations that indicate planning permission should not be granted.  
 
In view of the above, it is considered that the proposed development complies with the relevant 
policies of the North West Leicestershire Local Plan and the NPPF (2024). 
 
Subject to the imposition of conditions the proposed development represents sustainable 
development, and approval is therefore recommended. 
 
 

44



Conversion of agricultural building to dwelling 
 
Land Adjoining 1 Main Street Osgathorpe 
Leicestershire LE12 9TA 
 
Grid Reference (E) 442989 

Grid Reference (N) 319433 

 
Applicants: 
Mr And Mrs Tivey 
 
Case Officer: 
Karina Duncan 
 
Recommendation:  
PERMIT  
 

Report Item No 
A3 

 
Application Reference:  

24/01541/FUL 
  

Date Registered:  
11 December 2024 

Consultation Expiry: 
                     10 February 2025 

8 Week Date: 
5 February 2025 

Extension of Time: 
 10 March 2025 

 

 

Site Location - Plan for indicative purposes only  

 

 

 

Reproduced from Ordnance Survey material with the permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office 

copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.  Licence LA 100019329) 

45

Agenda Item A3



Reason the case is called to the Planning Committee:  

The application is brought to Planning Committee because this application is recommended for 

approval by officers and has been submitted by the close relative of a serving member or officer 

of the Council. 

 

RECOMMENDATION - PERMIT, subject to 
[...]
dwelling without 

express planning permission having first been obtained. 

46



MAIN REPORT 

 

1. Proposals and Background 

Full planning permission is sought for the conversion of an agricultural building to a dwelling at 

Land adjoining 1 Main Street, Osgathorpe. The application form states that the proposal is for an 

open market dwelling and the proposed conversion is to be utilised for the applicant’s personal 

home, although this could not be secured under any planning permission. The application form 

states that the applicant and his family live in the village but not on the site itself. 

The dwelling would feature an open plan kitchen, living room and dining area, a hallway with study 

area, and two bedrooms with ensuites at ground floor level. A separate lounge and mezzanine 

are proposed at first floor level. 

The submitted Planning Statement sets out that the applicants have farmed the land since 2005, 

with their wider land holding extending to around 40 acres. 

The site is located to the east of the village of Osgathorpe with the building subject to this 

application positioned a distance of approximately 50 metres from Snarrow’s Road. The existing 

building features a rectangular plan-form, a shallow pitched roof, and is constructed of metal sheet 

cladding to its walls, sheet cladding to its roof. Internally, half of the building features a concrete 

floor, the other half is open to its front and has no made-up floor. The building features steel rafters 

and timber purlins. 

The building is positioned within a field which is bound at all sites by field hedgerows and trees. 

The existing access is taken from two gate access points to the east of the site off Snarrow’s 

Road which is rural in nature featuring no footpaths or streetlighting. The most northern access is 

taken close to a bend just south of the T-junction with Main Street.  

The red line boundary is split into two sections. One encompassing the two access points,
[...]
 spending and by support to construction employment. However, these benefits attract limited 

weight in favour of granting planning permission owing to the small scale of the proposal. 

On the above basis, and when having regard to the fallback position available to the applicant in 

this case, it is recommended that the application be approved planning permission. 

 

70


	Agenda
	3. Minutes
	4. Planning Applications and Other Matters
	A1 25/00422/FUL: Change of use from C3 dwelling to C2 residential children's care home
	A2 25/00026/FUL: Change of use from dwellinghouse (C3) to children's home (C2) for up to three children
	A3 24/01541/FUL: Conversion of agricultural building to dwelling





Minutes of the meeting


93 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the PLANNING Committee held in the Forest Room, Stenson House, 
London Road, Coalville, LE67 3FN on TUESDAY, 3 June 2025  
 
Present:  Councillor R Boam (Chair) 
 
Councillors D Bigby, R Blunt (Substitute for Councillor R L Morris), R Canny, D Everitt, J Legrys, 
P Moult, C A Sewell, J G Simmons and N Smith  
 
In Attendance: Councillors M Burke and A C Saffell  
 
Officers:  Mr S Ball, Mr C Elston, Mrs C Hammond, Ms J Davies and Ms S Hullott 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors R Morris and M Burke 
 

2. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
In accordance with the Code of Conduct, Members declared the following interests: 
 
Cllr Blunt declared a non-pecuniary interest in item A3, 24/01541/FUL as the agent was a 
relation and he would leave during the consideration and voting on the application. 
 
Cllr Boam declared a registerable interest in item A3, 24/01541/FUL as the Ward Member 
and he would leave during the consideration and voting on the application. 
 
Members declared that they had been lobbied without influence in respect of the following 
applications but had come to the meeting with an open mind. 
  
Item A2, application number 25/00026/FUL 
 
Councillor M Wyatt 
 

3. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 7 May 2025 

 
It was moved by Councillor D Bigby, seconded by Councillor N Smith and  

 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 7 May 2025 be approved and signed by the Chairman 
as a correct record. 
 

4. PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND OTHER MATTERS 
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Head of Planning and Infrastructure, as 
amended by the update sheet circulated at the meeting. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



94 
 

Chairman’s initials 

5.  A1 
25/00422/FUL: CHANGE OF USE FROM C3 DWELLING TO C2 RESIDENTIAL 
CHILDREN'S CARE HOME 
27 Robin Road, Coalville, LE67 4LB 
Officer’s Recommendation: Permit 
 
The Senior Planning Officer presented the report.  
 
Mr McCabe, applicant, addressed the committee. He highlighted that there was a 
significant number of children in the care of local authorities that required long term or 
suitable accommodation and that there would be employment opportunities for local 
residents, which would contribute to the economic growth. It was noted that the home 
would be regulated by Ofsted and that the company was directed by two qualified 
residential childcare leaders though it was acknowledged that the title children’s home 
could be disturbing to local residents. He urged the committee to support the application. 
 
Cllr Burke, ward member, addressed the committee. She highlighted that the residents 
were concerned that the site was on a small road with limited parking space. She urged 
the committee to refuse the application based on the impact on the local neighbourhood 
and the potential for additional noise, pollution and out of hours disturbance.  
 
In determining the application, some concerns were raised over the lack of parking on the 
site and the possible disturbance from staff change overs. It was acknowledged by the 
committee that should issues arise, residents would be able to contact the company to 
raise concerns to and that the home would also be regulated by Ofsted and Leicestershire 
County Council. It was also noted that there were no material grounds for refusing the 
application. 
 
The officer’s recommendation to permit the application was moved by Councillor J 
Legrys and seconded by Councillor R Canny. 
 
The Chair put the motion to the vote. A recorded vote being required, the voting was as 
detailed below. 
  
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The application be permitted in accordance with the Officer’s recommendations. 

Motion to Permit in accordance with Officer's recommendation (Motion) 

Councillor Russell Boam For 

Councillor Dave Bigby For 

Councillor Richard Blunt For 

Councillor Rachel Canny For 

Councillor David Everitt For 

Councillor John Legrys For 

Councillor Peter Moult For 

Councillor Carol Sewell For 

Councillor Jenny Simmons For 

Councillor Nigel Smith For 

Councillor Michael Wyatt Against 

Carried 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



95 
 

Chairman’s initials 

6.  A2 
25/00026/FUL: CHANGE OF USE FROM DWELLINGHOUSE (C3) TO CHILDREN'S 
HOME (C2) FOR UP TO THREE CHILDREN 
6 Swan Way, Coalville, LE67 4BU 
Officer’s Recommendation: Permit 
 
The Senior Planning Officer presented the report to members 
 
Mr Tubb, in objection, addressed the committee. It was noted that it was a noble cause, 
but concerns were raised around safety, precedents, suitability and community impact. It 
was noted that the five homes, including the application site, jointly owned the private 
drive that was governed by covenants restricting the use to private single-family dwellings. 
It was felt that the site was not large enough for the planned use and that it would lead to 
increased footfall, traffic and noise, which would cause daily disruption to the neighbours. 
He urged the committee to refuse the application. 
 
Mr Matthews, applicant, addressed the committee. He highlighted that the application had 
been developed in accordance with the national planning and policy framework, and that 
they had carefully considered all the covenants and the application did not break any of 
them. It was noted that they had collaborated with the Local Authority assurance team that 
deal with children’s care homes to ensure robust outcome measures. It was noted that the 
vehicle movements would be no more than that of families and that they were dedicated 
to employ local people. 
 
Councillor Burke, ward member, addressed the committee. She advised that the site was 
on a quiet cul-de-sac, with limited parking spaces. She highlighted the impact that the 
application would have on the local neighbourhood due to an increase in noise, pollution 
and out of hours disturbance.  She noted the location to the previous application and 
asked if there was a limit on how many children’s homes should be allowed in an area. 
 
Following the speakers, officers advised the committee that there were no limits on the 
number of children’s homes that could be permitted in an area and that it should be 
considered on its own merits. The Legal Advisor advised the committee that covenants 
were not a planning matter. 
 
In determining the application, some concerns were raised over the lack of parking on the 
site but noted that there were no material grounds for refusing the application. 
 
At the request of a member, the Legal Advisor reiterated to the committee that the 
covenants was a matter between the residents, and if it was breached it would for them to 
seek advice, and that it was not a planning matter and no weight should be given to it. 
 
 
The officer’s recommendation to permit the application, including the amendments to the 
conditions as detailed in the update sheet, was moved by Councillor R Canny and 
seconded by Councillor J Legrys. 
 
The Chair put the motion to the vote. A recorded vote being required, the voting was as 
detailed below. 
  
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The application be permitted in accordance with the Officer’s recommendations, including 
the amendments to the conditions as detailed in the update sheet. 
 
Having declared a non-pecuniary interest in item A3, Councillor Blunt left the meeting. 
 



96 
 

Chairman’s initials 

Having declared a registerable interest as ward member in item A3 and would be leaving 
the meeting, and the Deputy Chair having submitted apologies for the meeting, the Chair 
sought nomination for Chair for the item. 
 
It was moved by Councillor J Legrys, seconded by Councillor N Smith and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
Councillor J Simmons take the Chair for the remainder of the meeting. 
 
Councillor R Boam left the meeting and Councillor J Simmons took the Chair. 

Motion to permit in accordance with Officer's recommendations and the revised 
conditions set out in the update sheet (Motion) 

Councillor Russell Boam For 

Councillor Dave Bigby For 

Councillor Richard Blunt For 

Councillor Rachel Canny For 

Councillor David Everitt For 

Councillor John Legrys For 

Councillor Peter Moult For 

Councillor Carol Sewell For 

Councillor Jenny Simmons For 

Councillor Nigel Smith For 

Councillor Michael Wyatt Against 

Carried 

 

7.  A3 
24/01541/FUL: CONVERSION OF AGRICULTURAL BUILDING TO DWELLING 
Land adjoining 1 Main Street, Osgathorpe, Leicestershire, LE12 9TA 
Officer’s Recommendation: Permit 
 
The Planning and Development Team Manager presented the report. 
 
Mr Tivey, applicant, addressed the committee. He highlighted that he and his wife wanted 
to downsize and focus on their farming business, based on the application site. He 
advised that there is a street light outside the site entrance, and the road was well lit, and 
that the nearest bus stop was 70m away. He noted that following changes to the NPPF 
allowed greater weight on emerging Local Plans and that in the amendments to the Local 
Plan, proposed to remove the requirement for barn conversions to be accessible by a 
range of sustainable transport. He urged the committee to approve the application. 
 
In determining application members sought clarity on the risk of flooding in the area and 
noted that there were four objections to the application, as they felt that there was a loop 
hole, in terms of agricultural buildings could be built to be turned into residential properties 
at a later date. Members considered that the village was well served by sustainable 
transport, and the roads were well lit. 
 
The officer’s recommendation to permit the application was moved by Councillor M 
Wyatt and seconded by Councillor N Smith. 
 
The Chair put the motion to the vote. A recorded vote being required, the voting was as 
detailed below. 
  
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The application be permitted in accordance with the Officer’s recommendations. 
 



97 
 

Chairman’s initials 

Motion to permit in accordance with Officer's recommendation (Motion) 

Councillor Russell Boam Conflict Of Interests 

Councillor Dave Bigby Abstain 

Councillor Richard Blunt Conflict Of Interests 

Councillor Rachel Canny For 

Councillor David Everitt Abstain 

Councillor John Legrys For 

Councillor Peter Moult Abstain 

Councillor Carol Sewell Against 

Councillor Jenny Simmons For 

Councillor Nigel Smith For 

Councillor Michael Wyatt For 

Carried 

 
Councillors M Burke and R Blunt left the meeting at 6.47pm. 
 
Councillor R Boam left the meeting at 6.48pm. 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.00 pm. 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 7.02 pm. 
 

 


